

Budget, Funding and Council Tax Requirements

1. The precept requirements of Parish / Town Councils must be aggregated with the requirement of this authority to arrive at an average Council Tax figure for the district / parish purposes. This figure however is totally hypothetical and will not be paid by any taxpayer (other than by coincidence). A schedule of the precept requirements from Parish / Town Councils will be reported to Council on 22 February.
2. The County and the Police and Crime Commissioner’s precept requirements are added to this.
3. The legally required calculation is set out below:
 - 1) The General Fund Budget requirement for the District Council purposes in 2018/19 will be £162.78, based on an increase to Council Tax of 81p per annum for a Band D property which is the equivalent to 0.5%.
 - 2) The County Council precept requirement is still to be determined, but is likely to be £1,242.54 for a Band D property in 2018/19, an increase of 4.99%.
 - 3) The Police and Crime Commissioner’s precept requirement is likely to increase by £12 or 6.8% to £188.82.
 - 4) At the time of preparing this report, not all Parish / Town Councils have supplied formal notification of their 2018/19 precept. The final figures will be reported to Council.
4. Mid Suffolk is a billing authority and collects council tax and non-domestic rates on behalf of the other precepting authorities i.e. Suffolk County Council, Suffolk Police and Crime Commissioner and Parish / Town Councils. The dates that monies collected are paid over to the County Council, and the Police and Crime Commissioner (“precept dates”) need to be formally agreed under Regulation 5(i) of the Local Authorities (Funds) (England) Regulations 1992.
5. Established practice is for payments to be made in 12 equal instalments on the 15th of each month or the next banking day if the 15th falls on a weekend or bank holiday. Accordingly the precept dates applicable for 2018/19 are expected to be as follows:

16 April 2018	15 May 2018	15 June 2018	16 July 2018
15 August 2018	17 September 2018	15 October 2018	15 November 2018
17 December 2018	15 January 2019	15 February 2019	15 March 2019

Appendix C

Budget and Council Tax Resolutions 2018/19

Summary of Budget 2018/19

	2018/19 Budget Requirement £	2018/19 Council Tax at Band D £	2017/18 Budget Requirement £
Mid Suffolk District Council			
General Fund Budget Requirement - District Council Purposes	7,684,980	211.49	8,844,995
Parish/Town Council Precepts (net of Council Tax Support Scheme grant)	2,551,595	70.22	2,293,457
	10,236,575	281.71	11,138,452
Settlement Funding from Government	(2,656,700)	(73.11)	(2,573,049)
Rural Services Delivery Grant	-	-	(347,457)
Transition Grant	-	-	(39,426)
Business Rates Collection Fund Deficit	957,000	26.34	-
Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus	(70,340)	(1.94)	(88,910)
MSDC's basic amount under section 33 of the 1992 Local Government Act	8,466,535	233.00	8,089,610
LESS Parish/Town Council Precepts	(2,551,595)	(70.22)	(2,293,457)
Basic amount under s.34 of the 1992 Act for dwellings to which no special items relate	5,914,940	162.78	5,796,153
Suffolk County Council Precept Requirement	45,150,661	1,242.54	42,352,352
Suffolk Police and Crime Commissioner's Requirement	6,861,226	188.82	6,328,698
Basic amount for areas where there are no special items.	57,926,827	1,594.14	54,477,203

Appendix C

Council Tax Resolution 2018/19

1. It is a requirement for the billing authority to calculate a council tax requirement for the year as opposed to its budget requirement.
2. It be noted that the Council, as delegated to the Section 151 Officer, calculated the taxbase:
 - a) for the whole Council area as 36,337.39 and,
 - b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as further detailed in Appendix C.
3. The council tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2018/19 (excluding Parish precepts) is £5,914,940.
4. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2018/19 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a)	51,287,705	Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils (gross expenditure)
b)	(42,821,170)	Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for items set out in Section 31(A)(3) of the Act (gross income)
c)	8,466,535	Being the amount by which the aggregate at 4(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of the Act) (net expenditure)
d)	233.00	Being the amount at 4(c) above (item R) all divided by item T (2(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year (including Parish precepts) (average council tax)
e)	2,551,595	Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Appendix C)
f)	162.78	Being the amount at 4(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 4(e) above by item T (2(a) above) calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates (basic council tax)

5. To note that Suffolk County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner have issued precepts to the Council in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council's area as indicated in Section 7 below.

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

6. That the Council in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table below and further in Appendix C as the amounts of council tax for 2018/19 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings.
7. Since the Cabinet meeting on 5 February 2018, the precept levels of other precepting bodies have been received. These are detailed below;

a) **Suffolk County Council**

Suffolk County Council met on 8 February 2018 and set their precept at £45,150,661. This includes an adjustment for the Collection Fund contribution of £363,640 and results in a Band D council tax of £1,242.54.

b) **Suffolk Police and Crime Commissioner**

The Police and Crime Commissioner has set their precept at £6,861,226, adjusted by a Collection Fund contribution of £54,335. This results in a Band D council tax of £188.82.

c) **Mid Suffolk District Council**

The General Fund council tax requirement for Mid Suffolk District Council is based on an increase in council tax from £161.97 to £162.78 for a Band D property.

d) **Aggregated council tax requirement**

The aggregated council tax requirement for Suffolk County Council, Suffolk Police and Crime Commissioner and Mid Suffolk District Council results in a Band D council tax of £1,594.14.

	Suffolk County Council	Police and Crime Commissioner	Mid Suffolk District Council	Aggregated Council Tax requirement
Valuation Bands	£	£	£	£
A	828.36	125.88	108.52	1,062.76
B	966.42	146.86	126.61	1,239.89
C	1,104.48	167.84	144.69	1,417.01
D	1,242.54	188.82	162.78	1,594.14
E	1,518.66	230.78	198.95	1,948.39
F	1,794.78	272.74	235.13	2,302.65
G	2,070.90	314.70	271.30	2,656.90
H	2,485.08	377.64	325.56	3,188.28

8. The Town and Parish Council Precepts for 2018/19 are detailed further in Appendix C and total **£2,551,595**. The increase in the average Band D for Town and Parish Councils is **4.8%** and results in an average Band D council tax figure of **£70.22** for 2018/19.

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

Appendix C

Council Taxbase for Parishes and District – 2018/19

Parish	COUNCIL TAX BASE		% Change
	17/18	18/19	
Akenham	22.22	22.32	0.45%
Ashbocking	143.01	138.95	-2.92%
Ashfield-cum-Thorpe	94.30	93.79	-0.54%
Aspall	28.56	28.69	0.45%
Athelington	19.65	19.65	0.00%
Bacton	448.28	447.87	-0.09%
Badley	32.61	32.70	0.28%
Badwell Ash	307.93	306.89	-0.34%
Barham	526.91	527.77	0.16%
Barking	167.88	169.30	0.84%
Battisford	243.32	244.61	0.53%
Baylham	120.66	113.13	-6.66%
Bedfield	159.78	157.72	-1.31%
Bedingfield	99.34	98.76	-0.59%
Beyton	304.02	306.20	0.71%
Botesdale	275.75	275.22	-0.19%
Braiseworth	31.27	30.02	-4.16%
Bramford	828.91	830.02	0.13%
Brome and Oakley	195.25	195.22	-0.02%
Brundish	73.57	73.19	-0.52%
Burgate	69.99	68.91	-1.57%
Buxhall	162.74	159.51	-2.02%
Claydon	748.68	753.39	0.63%
Coddenham	270.85	274.50	1.33%
Combs	303.03	316.70	4.32%
Cotton	231.11	231.66	0.24%
Creeting St Mary	287.69	293.60	2.01%
Creeting St Peter	103.15	102.61	-0.53%
Crowfield	160.60	159.86	-0.46%
Darmsden	17.44	18.35	4.96%
Debenham	784.91	800.42	1.94%
Denham	75.71	77.64	2.49%
Drinkstone	279.27	283.47	1.48%
Earl Stonham	252.40	250.18	-0.89%
Elmswell	1,349.16	1,377.32	2.04%
Eye	786.86	791.07	0.53%
Felsham	175.79	179.12	1.86%
Finningham	197.05	196.85	-0.10%
Flowton	48.28	48.99	1.45%
Framsden	140.85	140.31	-0.38%
Fressingfield	418.92	420.52	0.38%
Gedding	50.31	52.37	3.93%
Gipping	25.93	26.92	3.68%
Gislingham	420.52	419.35	-0.28%
Gosbeck	85.19	83.55	-1.96%
Great Ashfield	150.94	152.82	1.23%
Great Blakenham	624.64	667.53	6.43%
Great Bricett	200.00	203.46	1.70%
Great Finborough	309.39	314.72	1.69%
Harleston	61.89	64.80	4.49%
Haughley	582.82	571.09	-2.05%
Helmingham	66.49	67.14	0.97%
Hemingstone	95.79	98.18	2.43%
Henley	230.89	235.44	1.93%
Hessett	200.77	202.04	0.63%
Hinderclay	121.17	119.59	-1.32%
Horham	120.16	120.76	0.50%
Hoxne	359.47	356.68	-0.78%
Hunston	55.44	56.05	1.09%
Kenton	96.11	98.46	2.39%
Langham	41.98	40.68	-3.20%
Laxfield	354.88	371.70	4.53%

Parish	COUNCIL TAX BASE		% Change
	17/18	18/19	
Little Blakenham	108.57	106.86	-1.60%
Little Finborough	26.23	26.23	0.00%
Mellis	200.18	205.92	2.79%
Mendham	172.68	175.85	1.80%
Mendlesham	511.05	543.57	5.98%
Metfield	174.11	176.77	1.50%
Mickfield	88.29	91.01	2.99%
Monk Soham	73.15	73.61	0.62%
Needham Market	1,508.65	1,597.76	5.58%
Nettlestead	40.09	39.99	-0.25%
Norton	399.82	407.60	1.91%
Occold	195.22	195.09	-0.07%
Offton	153.07	148.02	-3.41%
Old Newton with Dagworth	418.06	421.44	0.80%
Onehouse	276.50	280.31	1.36%
Palgrave	351.03	357.77	1.88%
Pettaugh	89.68	88.89	-0.89%
Rattlesden	374.85	383.84	2.34%
Redgrave	257.93	261.49	1.36%
Redlingfield	51.96	52.48	0.99%
Rickinghall Inferior	158.07	162.51	2.73%
Rickinghall Superior	319.19	321.93	0.85%
Ringshall	244.39	244.14	-0.10%
Rishangles	37.07	38.59	3.94%
Shelland	23.97	25.61	6.40%
Somersham	243.31	243.38	0.03%
Southolt	29.48	27.88	-5.74%
Stoke Ash	81.16	83.38	2.66%
Stonham Aspal	240.86	245.56	1.91%
Stonham Parva	136.80	136.49	-0.23%
Stowlangtoft	87.24	88.56	1.49%
Stowmarket	6,343.12	6,516.90	2.67%
Stowupland	646.82	654.38	1.16%
Stradbroke	546.31	557.06	1.93%
Stuston	86.53	85.10	-1.68%
Syleham	95.01	96.33	1.37%
Tannington	40.79	39.27	-3.87%
Thorndon	294.76	301.02	2.08%
Thornham Magna	80.46	79.17	-1.63%
Thornham Parva	27.58	27.58	0.00%
Thrandeston	72.64	70.62	-2.86%
Thurston	1,203.56	1,206.53	0.25%
Thwaite	61.65	61.62	-0.05%
Tostock	191.12	199.35	4.13%
Walsham-le-Willows	471.58	475.84	0.90%
Wattisfield	192.78	193.80	0.53%
Westhorpe	80.14	81.48	1.64%
Wetherden	237.27	238.22	0.40%
Wetheringsett-cum-Brockford	269.36	275.44	2.21%
Weybread	176.34	176.44	0.06%
Whitton	24.76	23.83	-3.90%
Wickham Skeith	133.43	138.29	3.51%
Wilby	126.97	129.06	1.62%
Willisham	100.63	101.58	0.94%
Wingfield	144.01	147.00	2.03%
Winston	66.90	67.29	0.58%
Woolpit	784.83	783.09	-0.22%
Worlingworth	306.97	308.74	0.57%
Worham	328.00	330.36	0.71%
Wyverstone	133.32	134.45	0.84%
Yaxley	202.90	204.69	0.87%
	35,785.68	36,337.39	1.52%

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

Appendix C

Precepts and Council Tax Band D for Parishes

Parish	2017/18 Parish Precept	Tax Base	Council Tax Band D	2018/19 Parish Precept	Tax Base	Council Tax Band D	Increase / Decrease (-)
	£		£	£		£	£
Akenham	-	22.22	-	-	22.32	-	0.00
Ashbocking	1,836.00	143.01	12.84	1,870.00	138.95	13.46	0.62
Ashfield-cum-Thorpe	1,700.00	94.30	18.03	2,700.00	93.79	28.79	10.76
Aspall	-	28.56	-	-	28.69	-	0.00
Athelington	182.71	19.65	9.30	279.89	19.65	14.24	4.95
Bacton	21,452.00	448.28	47.85	21,881.04	447.87	48.86	1.00
Badley	-	32.61	-	-	32.70	-	0.00
Badwell Ash	14,181.00	307.93	46.05	14,890.00	306.89	48.52	2.47
Barham	24,692.00	526.91	46.86	24,692.00	527.77	46.79	-0.08
Barking	8,688.00	167.88	51.75	9,000.00	169.30	53.16	1.41
Battisford	10,725.00	243.32	44.08	10,725.00	244.61	43.85	-0.23
Baylham	-	120.66	-	-	113.13	-	0.00
Bedfield	3,000.00	159.78	18.78	3,000.00	157.72	19.02	0.25
Bedingfield	1,420.00	99.34	14.29	1,620.00	98.76	16.40	2.11
Beyton	11,336.00	304.02	37.29	12,800.00	306.20	41.80	4.52
Botesdale	27,500.00	275.75	99.73	28,700.00	275.22	104.28	4.55
Braiseworth	-	31.27	-	-	30.02	-	0.00
Bramford	64,935.00	828.91	78.34	66,233.00	830.02	79.80	1.46
Brome and Oakley	6,630.00	195.25	33.96	6,630.00	195.22	33.96	0.01
Brundish	3,518.51	73.57	47.83	3,694.44	73.19	50.48	2.65
Burgate	2,813.74	69.99	40.20	2,847.73	68.91	41.33	1.12
Buxhall	4,002.00	162.74	24.59	4,023.50	159.51	25.22	0.63
Claydon	42,121.96	748.68	56.26	42,355.29	753.39	56.22	-0.04
Coddenham	56,622.00	270.85	209.05	29,342.00	274.50	106.89	-102.16
Combs	6,850.00	303.03	22.61	7,250.00	316.70	22.89	0.29
Cotton	6,000.00	231.11	25.96	6,000.00	231.66	25.90	-0.06
Creeting St Mary	9,000.00	287.69	31.28	9,500.00	293.60	32.36	1.07
Creeting St Peter	4,900.00	103.15	47.50	5,245.00	102.61	51.12	3.61
Crowfield	2,600.00	160.60	16.19	2,625.00	159.86	16.42	0.23
Darmsden	-	17.44	-	-	18.35	-	0.00
Debenham	68,868.00	784.91	87.74	71,637.00	800.42	89.50	1.76
Denham	2,800.00	75.71	36.98	3,000.00	77.64	38.64	1.66
Drinkstone	4,823.00	279.27	17.27	8,440.00	283.47	29.77	12.50
Earl Stonham	6,037.16	252.40	23.92	6,339.00	250.18	25.34	0.00
Elmswell	116,837.00	1,349.16	86.60	123,931.00	1,377.32	89.98	3.38
Eye	79,103.98	786.86	100.53	81,240.00	791.07	102.70	2.17
Felsham	6,162.00	175.79	35.05	6,550.00	179.12	36.57	1.51
Finningham	6,695.00	197.05	33.98	6,895.00	196.85	35.03	1.05
Flowton	-	48.28	-	-	48.99	-	0.00
Framsden	9,200.00	140.85	65.32	9,384.00	140.31	66.88	1.56
Fressingfield	18,755.00	418.92	44.77	32,416.00	420.52	77.09	32.32
Gedding	1,000.00	50.31	19.88	1,000.00	52.37	19.09	-0.78
Gipping	1,332.15	25.93	51.37	1,450.17	26.92	53.87	2.49
Gislingham	14,460.00	420.52	34.39	14,810.00	419.35	35.32	0.93
Gosbeck	1,000.00	85.19	11.74	1,000.00	83.55	11.97	0.23
Great Ashfield	1,890.00	150.94	12.52	2,300.00	152.82	15.05	2.53
Great Blakenham	39,000.00	624.64	62.44	42,000.00	667.53	62.92	0.48
Great Bricett	9,750.00	200.00	48.75	10,250.00	203.46	50.38	1.63
Great Finborough	10,586.00	309.39	34.22	11,769.00	314.72	37.40	3.18
Harleston	1,700.00	61.89	27.47	1,780.00	64.80	27.47	0.00
Haughley	44,813.00	582.82	76.89	46,000.00	571.09	80.55	3.66
Helmingham	3,150.00	66.49	47.38	2,400.00	67.14	35.75	-11.63
Hemingstone	2,000.00	95.79	20.88	2,000.00	98.18	20.37	-0.51
Henley	12,111.00	230.89	52.45	12,111.00	235.44	51.44	-1.01
Hessett	8,900.00	200.77	44.33	9,123.00	202.04	45.15	0.83
Hinderclay	4,500.00	121.17	37.14	4,500.00	119.59	37.63	0.49
Horham	1,117.29	120.16	9.30	1,720.11	120.76	14.24	4.95
Hoxne	15,085.00	359.47	41.96	15,386.00	356.68	43.14	1.17
Hunston	-	55.44	-	-	56.05	-	0.00
Kenton	-	96.11	-	1,250.00	98.46	12.70	12.70
Langham	-	41.98	-	-	40.68	-	0.00
Laxfield	39,500.00	354.88	111.31	41,500.00	371.70	111.65	0.34
Little Blakenham	5,500.00	108.57	50.66	5,800.00	106.86	54.28	3.62
Little Finborough	-	26.23	-	-	26.23	-	0.00

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

Appendix C

Precepts and Council Tax Band D for Parishes

Parish	2017/18 Parish Precept	Tax Base	Council Tax Band D	2018/19 Parish Precept	Tax Base	Council Tax Band D	Increase / Decrease (-)
	£		£	£		£	£
Mellis	6,500.00	200.18	32.47	8,435.00	205.92	40.96	8.49
Mendham	6,000.00	172.68	34.75	6,000.00	175.85	34.12	-0.63
Mendlesham	35,000.00	511.05	68.49	35,697.00	543.57	65.67	-2.82
Metfield	5,250.00	174.11	30.15	5,250.00	176.77	29.70	-0.45
Mickfield	4,200.00	88.29	47.57	4,600.00	91.01	50.54	2.97
Monk Soham	1,500.00	73.15	20.51	1,500.00	73.61	20.38	-0.13
Needham Market	104,270.22	1,508.65	69.11	114,827.00	1,597.76	71.87	2.75
Nettlestead	-	40.09	-	-	39.99	-	0.00
Norton	20,000.00	399.82	50.02	20,000.00	407.60	49.07	-0.95
Occold	7,000.00	195.22	35.86	8,000.00	195.09	41.01	5.15
Offton	5,128.48	153.07	33.50	5,052.61	148.02	34.13	0.63
Old Newton with Dagworth	21,477.85	418.06	51.38	22,702.83	421.44	53.87	2.49
Onehouse	12,800.00	276.50	46.29	13,000.00	280.31	46.38	0.08
Palgrave	14,595.00	351.03	41.58	14,595.00	357.77	40.79	-0.78
Pettaugh	1,750.00	89.68	19.51	1,750.00	88.89	19.69	0.17
Rattlesden	10,046.00	374.85	26.80	12,590.00	383.84	32.80	6.00
Redgrave	10,580.00	257.93	41.02	13,300.00	261.49	50.86	9.84
Redlingfield	-	51.96	-	-	52.48	-	0.00
Rickinghall Inferior	6,753.23	158.07	42.72	7,906.78	162.51	48.65	5.93
Rickinghall Superior	13,636.77	319.19	42.72	15,663.22	321.93	48.65	5.93
Ringshall	6,600.00	244.39	27.01	7,000.00	244.14	28.67	1.67
Rishangles	-	37.07	-	-	38.59	-	0.00
Shelland	100.00	23.97	4.17	100.00	25.61	3.90	-0.27
Somersham	14,465.00	243.31	59.45	16,800.00	243.38	69.03	9.58
Southolt	-	29.48	-	-	27.88	-	0.00
Stoke Ash	2,391.44	81.16	29.47	2,420.90	83.38	29.03	-0.43
Stonham Aspal	7,000.00	240.86	29.06	7,000.00	245.56	28.51	-0.56
Stonham Parva	6,500.00	136.80	47.51	6,565.00	136.49	48.10	0.58
Stowlangtoft	3,300.00	87.24	37.83	3,300.00	88.56	37.26	-0.56
Stowmarket	884,654.62	6,343.12	139.47	974,331.32	6,516.90	149.51	10.04
Stowupland	32,600.00	646.82	50.40	33,317.00	654.38	50.91	0.51
Stradbroke	31,480.00	546.31	57.62	32,292.00	557.06	57.97	0.35
Stuston	-	86.53	-	-	85.10	-	0.00
Syleham	1,515.00	95.01	15.95	1,536.00	96.33	15.95	-0.00
Tannington	-	40.79	-	-	39.27	-	0.00
Thorndon	12,500.00	294.76	42.41	12,875.00	301.02	42.77	0.36
Thornham Magna	774.00	80.46	9.62	790.00	79.17	9.98	0.36
Thornham Parva	300.00	27.58	10.88	300.00	27.58	10.88	0.00
Thrandeston	2,600.00	72.64	35.79	2,500.00	70.62	35.40	-0.39
Thurston	90,959.00	1,203.56	75.57	94,067.00	1,206.53	77.96	2.39
Thwaite	1,816.56	61.65	29.47	1,789.10	61.62	29.03	-0.43
Tostock	7,735.00	191.12	40.47	8,285.00	199.35	41.56	1.09
Walsham-le-Willows	20,100.00	471.58	42.62	20,502.00	475.84	43.09	0.46
Wattisfield	6,050.00	192.78	31.38	9,680.00	193.80	49.95	18.57
Westhorpe	1,600.00	80.14	19.97	1,600.00	81.48	19.64	-0.33
Wetherden	12,164.83	237.27	51.27	12,475.00	238.22	52.37	1.10
Wetheringsett-cum-Brockford	8,510.00	269.36	31.59	8,680.00	275.44	31.51	-0.08
Weybread	4,300.00	176.34	24.38	4,400.00	176.44	24.94	0.55
Whitton	1,393.04	24.76	56.26	1,339.71	23.83	56.22	-0.04
Wickham Skeith	2,400.00	133.43	17.99	2,800.00	138.29	20.25	2.26
Wilby	3,500.00	126.97	27.57	4,205.00	129.06	32.58	5.02
Willisham	3,371.52	100.63	33.50	3,467.39	101.58	34.13	0.63
Wingfield	4,315.00	144.01	29.96	4,905.00	147.00	33.37	3.40
Winston	600.00	66.90	8.97	600.00	67.29	8.92	-0.05
Woolpit	28,000.00	784.83	35.68	30,000.00	783.09	38.31	2.63
Worlingworth	12,707.00	306.97	41.39	12,834.00	308.74	41.57	0.17
Wortham	13,186.26	328.00	40.20	13,652.27	330.36	41.33	1.12
Wyverstone	3,120.00	133.32	23.40	3,182.00	134.45	23.67	0.26
Yaxley	5,250.00	202.90	25.87	5,250.00	204.69	25.65	-0.23
Total	2,397,727.32	35,785.68	67.00	2,551,595.30	36,337.39	70.22	3.22

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

Appendix C

Precept for each banding by Parish

	Valuation Bands (£)							
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H
Mid Suffolk District Council	108.52	126.61	144.69	162.78	198.95	235.13	271.30	325.56
Suffolk County Council	828.36	966.42	1,104.48	1,242.54	1,518.66	1,794.78	2,070.90	2,485.08
Police and Crime Commissioner	125.88	146.86	167.84	188.82	230.78	272.74	314.70	377.64
Aggregate of Council Tax Requirements	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
	Total Amount of Council Tax for 2018/19							
Parish	6/9 ths	7/9 ths	8/9 ths		11/9 ths	13/9 ths	15/9 ths	18/9 ths
	Band A £	Band B £	Band C £	Band D £	Band E £	Band F £	Band G £	Band H £
Akenham	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Ashbocking	1,071.73	1,250.36	1,428.98	1,607.60	1,964.84	2,322.09	2,679.33	3,215.20
Ashfield-cum-Thorpe	1,081.95	1,262.28	1,442.60	1,622.93	1,983.58	2,344.23	2,704.88	3,245.86
Aspall	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Athelington	1,072.25	1,250.96	1,429.67	1,608.38	1,965.80	2,323.22	2,680.63	3,216.76
Bacton	1,095.33	1,277.89	1,460.44	1,643.00	2,008.11	2,373.22	2,738.33	3,286.00
Badley	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Badwell Ash	1,095.11	1,277.62	1,460.14	1,642.66	2,007.70	2,372.73	2,737.77	3,285.32
Barham	1,093.95	1,276.28	1,458.60	1,640.93	2,005.58	2,370.23	2,734.88	3,281.86
Barking	1,098.20	1,281.23	1,464.27	1,647.30	2,013.37	2,379.43	2,745.50	3,294.60
Battisford	1,091.99	1,273.99	1,455.99	1,637.99	2,001.99	2,365.99	2,729.98	3,275.98
Baylham	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Bedfield	1,075.44	1,254.68	1,433.92	1,613.16	1,971.64	2,330.12	2,688.60	3,226.32
Bedingfield	1,073.69	1,252.64	1,431.59	1,610.54	1,968.44	2,326.34	2,684.23	3,221.08
Beyton	1,090.63	1,272.40	1,454.17	1,635.94	1,999.48	2,363.02	2,726.57	3,271.88
Botesdale	1,132.28	1,320.99	1,509.71	1,698.42	2,075.85	2,453.27	2,830.70	3,396.84
Braiseworth	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Bramford	1,115.96	1,301.95	1,487.95	1,673.94	2,045.93	2,417.91	2,789.90	3,347.88
Brome and Oakley	1,085.40	1,266.30	1,447.20	1,628.10	1,989.90	2,351.70	2,713.50	3,256.20
Brundish	1,096.41	1,279.15	1,461.88	1,644.62	2,010.09	2,375.56	2,741.03	3,289.24
Burgate	1,090.31	1,272.03	1,453.75	1,635.47	1,998.91	2,362.35	2,725.78	3,270.94
Buxhall	1,079.57	1,259.50	1,439.43	1,619.36	1,979.22	2,339.08	2,698.93	3,238.72
Claydon	1,100.24	1,283.61	1,466.99	1,650.36	2,017.11	2,383.85	2,750.60	3,300.72
Coddenham	1,134.02	1,323.02	1,512.03	1,701.03	2,079.04	2,457.04	2,835.05	3,402.06
Combs	1,078.02	1,257.69	1,437.36	1,617.03	1,976.37	2,335.71	2,695.05	3,234.06
Cotton	1,080.03	1,260.03	1,440.04	1,620.04	1,980.05	2,340.06	2,700.07	3,240.08
Creeting St Mary	1,084.33	1,265.06	1,445.78	1,626.50	1,987.94	2,349.39	2,710.83	3,253.00
Creeting St Peter	1,096.84	1,279.65	1,462.45	1,645.26	2,010.87	2,376.49	2,742.10	3,290.52
Crowfield	1,073.71	1,252.66	1,431.61	1,610.56	1,968.46	2,326.36	2,684.27	3,221.12
Darmsden	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Debenham	1,122.43	1,309.50	1,496.57	1,683.64	2,057.78	2,431.92	2,806.07	3,367.28
Denham	1,088.52	1,269.94	1,451.36	1,632.78	1,995.62	2,358.46	2,721.30	3,265.56
Drinkstone	1,082.61	1,263.04	1,443.48	1,623.91	1,984.78	2,345.65	2,706.52	3,247.82
Earl Stonham	1,079.65	1,259.60	1,439.54	1,619.48	1,979.36	2,339.25	2,699.13	3,238.96
Elmswell	1,122.75	1,309.87	1,497.00	1,684.12	2,058.37	2,432.62	2,806.87	3,368.24
Eye	1,131.23	1,319.76	1,508.30	1,696.84	2,073.92	2,450.99	2,828.07	3,393.68
Felsham	1,087.14	1,268.33	1,449.52	1,630.71	1,993.09	2,355.47	2,717.85	3,261.42
Finningham	1,086.11	1,267.13	1,448.15	1,629.17	1,991.21	2,353.25	2,715.28	3,258.34

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

Appendix C

Precept for each banding by Parish

	Valuation Bands (£)							
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H
Mid Suffolk District Council	108.52	126.61	144.69	162.78	198.95	235.13	271.30	325.56
Suffolk County Council	828.36	966.42	1,104.48	1,242.54	1,518.66	1,794.78	2,070.90	2,485.08
Police and Crime Commissioner	125.88	146.86	167.84	188.82	230.78	272.74	314.70	377.64
Aggregate of Council Tax Requirements	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Flowton	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Framsden	1,107.35	1,291.90	1,476.46	1,661.02	2,030.14	2,399.25	2,768.37	3,322.04
Fressingfield	1,114.15	1,299.85	1,485.54	1,671.23	2,042.61	2,414.00	2,785.38	3,342.46
Gedding	1,075.49	1,254.73	1,433.98	1,613.23	1,971.73	2,330.22	2,688.72	3,226.46
Gipping	1,098.67	1,281.79	1,464.90	1,648.01	2,014.23	2,380.46	2,746.68	3,296.02
Gislingham	1,086.31	1,267.36	1,448.41	1,629.46	1,991.56	2,353.66	2,715.77	3,258.92
Gosbeck	1,070.74	1,249.20	1,427.65	1,606.11	1,963.02	2,319.94	2,676.85	3,212.22
Great Ashfield	1,072.79	1,251.59	1,430.39	1,609.19	1,966.79	2,324.39	2,681.98	3,218.38
Great Blakenham	1,104.71	1,288.82	1,472.94	1,657.06	2,025.30	2,393.53	2,761.77	3,314.12
Great Bricett	1,096.35	1,279.07	1,461.80	1,644.52	2,009.97	2,375.42	2,740.87	3,289.04
Great Finborough	1,087.69	1,268.98	1,450.26	1,631.54	1,994.10	2,356.67	2,719.23	3,263.08
Harleston	1,081.07	1,261.25	1,441.43	1,621.61	1,981.97	2,342.33	2,702.68	3,243.22
Haughley	1,116.46	1,302.54	1,488.61	1,674.69	2,046.84	2,419.00	2,791.15	3,349.38
Helmingham	1,086.59	1,267.69	1,448.79	1,629.89	1,992.09	2,354.29	2,716.48	3,259.78
Hemingstone	1,076.34	1,255.73	1,435.12	1,614.51	1,973.29	2,332.07	2,690.85	3,229.02
Henley	1,097.05	1,279.90	1,462.74	1,645.58	2,011.26	2,376.95	2,742.63	3,291.16
Hessett	1,092.86	1,275.00	1,457.15	1,639.29	2,003.58	2,367.86	2,732.15	3,278.58
Hinderclay	1,087.85	1,269.15	1,450.46	1,631.77	1,994.39	2,357.00	2,719.62	3,263.54
Horham	1,072.25	1,250.96	1,429.67	1,608.38	1,965.80	2,323.22	2,680.63	3,216.76
Hoxne	1,091.52	1,273.44	1,455.36	1,637.28	2,001.12	2,364.96	2,728.80	3,274.56
Hunston	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Kenton	1,071.23	1,249.76	1,428.30	1,606.84	1,963.92	2,320.99	2,678.07	3,213.68
Langham	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Laxfield	1,137.19	1,326.73	1,516.26	1,705.79	2,084.85	2,463.92	2,842.98	3,411.58
Little Blakenham	1,098.95	1,282.10	1,465.26	1,648.42	2,014.74	2,381.05	2,747.37	3,296.84
Little Finborough	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Mellis	1,090.07	1,271.74	1,453.42	1,635.10	1,998.46	2,361.81	2,725.17	3,270.20
Mendham	1,085.51	1,266.42	1,447.34	1,628.26	1,990.10	2,351.93	2,713.77	3,256.52
Mendlesham	1,106.54	1,290.96	1,475.39	1,659.81	2,028.66	2,397.50	2,766.35	3,319.62
Metfield	1,082.56	1,262.99	1,443.41	1,623.84	1,984.69	2,345.55	2,706.40	3,247.68
Mickfield	1,096.45	1,279.20	1,461.94	1,644.68	2,010.16	2,375.65	2,741.13	3,289.36
Monk Soham	1,076.35	1,255.74	1,435.13	1,614.52	1,973.30	2,332.08	2,690.87	3,229.04
Needham Market	1,110.67	1,295.79	1,480.90	1,666.01	2,036.23	2,406.46	2,776.68	3,332.02
Nettlestead	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Norton	1,095.47	1,278.05	1,460.63	1,643.21	2,008.37	2,373.53	2,738.68	3,286.42
Occold	1,090.10	1,271.78	1,453.47	1,635.15	1,998.52	2,361.88	2,725.25	3,270.30
Offton	1,085.51	1,266.43	1,447.35	1,628.27	1,990.11	2,351.95	2,713.78	3,256.54
Old Newton with Dagworth	1,098.67	1,281.79	1,464.90	1,648.01	2,014.23	2,380.46	2,746.68	3,296.02
Onehouse	1,093.68	1,275.96	1,458.24	1,640.52	2,005.08	2,369.64	2,734.20	3,281.04
Palgrave	1,089.95	1,271.61	1,453.27	1,634.93	1,998.25	2,361.57	2,724.88	3,269.86
Pettaugh	1,075.89	1,255.20	1,434.52	1,613.83	1,972.46	2,331.09	2,689.72	3,227.66
Rattlesden	1,084.63	1,265.40	1,446.17	1,626.94	1,988.48	2,350.02	2,711.57	3,253.88
Redgrave	1,096.67	1,279.44	1,462.22	1,645.00	2,010.56	2,376.11	2,741.67	3,290.00
Redlingfield	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Rickinghall Inferior	1,095.19	1,277.73	1,460.26	1,642.79	2,007.85	2,372.92	2,737.98	3,285.58
Rickinghall Superior	1,095.19	1,277.73	1,460.26	1,642.79	2,007.85	2,372.92	2,737.98	3,285.58
Ringshall	1,081.87	1,262.19	1,442.50	1,622.81	1,983.43	2,344.06	2,704.68	3,245.62
Rishangles	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Shelland	1,065.36	1,242.92	1,420.48	1,598.04	1,953.16	2,308.28	2,663.40	3,196.08
Somersham	1,108.78	1,293.58	1,478.37	1,663.17	2,032.76	2,402.36	2,771.95	3,326.34
Southolt	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Stoke Ash	1,082.11	1,262.47	1,442.82	1,623.17	1,983.87	2,344.58	2,705.28	3,246.34
Stonham Aspal	1,081.77	1,262.06	1,442.36	1,622.65	1,983.24	2,343.83	2,704.42	3,245.30
Stonham Parva	1,094.83	1,277.30	1,459.77	1,642.24	2,007.18	2,372.12	2,737.07	3,284.48
Stowlangtoft	1,087.60	1,268.87	1,450.13	1,631.40	1,993.93	2,356.47	2,719.00	3,262.80

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

Appendix C

Precept for each banding by Parish

	Valuation Bands (£)							
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H
Mid Suffolk District Council	108.52	126.61	144.69	162.78	198.95	235.13	271.30	325.56
Suffolk County Council	828.36	966.42	1,104.48	1,242.54	1,518.66	1,794.78	2,070.90	2,485.08
Police and Crime Commissioner	125.88	146.86	167.84	188.82	230.78	272.74	314.70	377.64
Aggregate of Council Tax Requirements	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Stowmarket	1,162.43	1,356.17	1,549.91	1,743.65	2,131.13	2,518.61	2,906.08	3,487.30
Stowupland	1,096.70	1,279.48	1,462.27	1,645.05	2,010.62	2,376.18	2,741.75	3,290.10
Stradbroke	1,101.41	1,284.97	1,468.54	1,652.11	2,019.25	2,386.38	2,753.52	3,304.22
Stuston	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Syleham	1,073.39	1,252.29	1,431.19	1,610.09	1,967.89	2,325.69	2,683.48	3,220.18
Tannington	1,062.76	1,239.89	1,417.01	1,594.14	1,948.39	2,302.65	2,656.90	3,188.28
Thorndon	1,091.27	1,273.15	1,455.03	1,636.91	2,000.67	2,364.43	2,728.18	3,273.82
Thornham Magna	1,069.41	1,247.65	1,425.88	1,604.12	1,960.59	2,317.06	2,673.53	3,208.24
Thornham Parva	1,070.01	1,248.35	1,426.68	1,605.02	1,961.69	2,318.36	2,675.03	3,210.04
Thrandeston	1,086.36	1,267.42	1,448.48	1,629.54	1,991.66	2,353.78	2,715.90	3,259.08
Thurston	1,114.73	1,300.52	1,486.31	1,672.10	2,043.68	2,415.26	2,786.83	3,344.20
Thwaite	1,082.11	1,262.47	1,442.82	1,623.17	1,983.87	2,344.58	2,705.28	3,246.34
Tostock	1,090.47	1,272.21	1,453.96	1,635.70	1,999.19	2,362.68	2,726.17	3,271.40
Walsham-le-Willows	1,091.49	1,273.40	1,455.32	1,637.23	2,001.06	2,364.89	2,728.72	3,274.46
Wattisfield	1,096.06	1,278.74	1,461.41	1,644.09	2,009.44	2,374.80	2,740.15	3,288.18
Westhorpe	1,075.85	1,255.16	1,434.47	1,613.78	1,972.40	2,331.02	2,689.63	3,227.56
Wetherden	1,097.67	1,280.62	1,463.56	1,646.51	2,012.40	2,378.29	2,744.18	3,293.02
Wetheringsett-cum-Brockford	1,083.77	1,264.39	1,445.02	1,625.65	1,986.91	2,348.16	2,709.42	3,251.30
Weybread	1,079.39	1,259.28	1,439.18	1,619.08	1,978.88	2,338.67	2,698.47	3,238.16
Whitton	1,100.24	1,283.61	1,466.99	1,650.36	2,017.11	2,383.85	2,750.60	3,300.72
Wickham Skeith	1,076.26	1,255.64	1,435.01	1,614.39	1,973.14	2,331.90	2,690.65	3,228.78
Wilby	1,084.48	1,265.23	1,445.97	1,626.72	1,988.21	2,349.71	2,711.20	3,253.44
Willisham	1,085.51	1,266.43	1,447.35	1,628.27	1,990.11	2,351.95	2,713.78	3,256.54
Wingfield	1,085.01	1,265.84	1,446.68	1,627.51	1,989.18	2,350.85	2,712.52	3,255.02
Winston	1,068.71	1,246.82	1,424.94	1,603.06	1,959.30	2,315.53	2,671.77	3,206.12
Woolpit	1,088.30	1,269.68	1,451.07	1,632.45	1,995.22	2,357.98	2,720.75	3,264.90
Worlingworth	1,090.47	1,272.22	1,453.96	1,635.71	1,999.20	2,362.69	2,726.18	3,271.42
Wortham	1,090.31	1,272.03	1,453.75	1,635.47	1,998.91	2,362.35	2,725.78	3,270.94
Wyverstone	1,078.54	1,258.30	1,438.05	1,617.81	1,977.32	2,336.84	2,696.35	3,235.62
Yaxley	1,079.86	1,259.84	1,439.81	1,619.79	1,979.74	2,339.70	2,699.65	3,239.58

Section 25 report on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves

1. Background

- 1.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council, when setting its annual General Fund Budget and level of Council Tax, to take account of a report from its Section 151 Officer on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves. This report fulfils that requirement for the setting of the Budget and Council Tax for 2018/19.
- 1.2 This is to ensure that when deciding on its Budget for a financial year, Members are made aware of any issues of risk and uncertainty, or any other concerns by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO). The local authority is also expected to ensure that its budget provides for a prudent level of reserves to be maintained.
- 1.3 The CFO has assessed that the minimum safe contingency level of unearmarked General Fund working balance/general reserve is £1.05m (the same figure as 2017/18).
- 1.4 Section 26 of the Act empowers the Secretary of State to set a minimum level of reserves for which a local authority must provide in setting its budget. Section 26 would only be invoked as a fallback in circumstances in which a local authority does not act prudently, disregards the advice of its CFO and is heading for financial difficulty. The Section 151 Officer and Members, therefore have a responsibility to ensure in considering the Budget that:
- It is realistic and achievable and that appropriate arrangements have been adopted in formulating it
 - It is based on clearly understood and sound assumptions and links to the delivery of the Council's strategic priorities
 - It includes an appropriate statement on the use of reserves and the adequacy of these.

2. Basis of Advice for Section 25 Report

- 2.1 In forming the advice for this year's Section 25 report, the CFO has considered the following:
- The requirement established in the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to ensure that a safe contingency level of reserves is maintained
 - The degree to which the Council's financial plans are aligned to the Council's statutory obligations, local priorities and policy objectives
 - The adequacy of the information systems underpinning the Council's financial management processes

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

- Risks associated with the Council's activities, as identified within the Significant Business Risks Register
- The level of earmarked reserves and unearmarked reserves within the General Fund and the degree to which uncertainties exist within the proposed 2018/19 budget.

3. Robustness of Estimates

3.1 In terms of the overall approach to financial planning and setting the budget, the following aspects increase confidence in the robustness of estimates:

- Cost pressures and variations in key areas of income and expenditure have been carefully considered and reflected in the Budget
- Key assumptions have been made and updated during the Budget process to reflect the changing economic position and latest information
- Existing and new risks and uncertainties have been identified and carefully considered
- Detailed scrutiny, review and challenge of budgets by finance officers, Assistant Directors and Corporate Managers
- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has reviewed the proposed Budget for 2018/19.

3.2 No Budget can, however, be completely free from risk and these are still prevalent in the ongoing financial climate. This means that the Budget will always have a certain amount of uncertainty. The following are the main areas identified:

- **Government Funding** - The Council's funding now includes a reliance on business rates income and other 'incentivised' funding such as the New Homes Bonus. As part of the 100% pilot for 2018/19 Mid Suffolk will retain 100% of the business rates growth and the Revenue Support grant and Rural Services Delivery grant will be funded from the increased retention of growth. The risks of bad debts and other losses on collection as well as the impact of rating appeals and revaluation from April 2017 may affect the Council's income. An allowance has been made for these, but the actual amount of income could be higher or lower than this. The Council has included the amount reflected in the Government's 'baseline assessment', plus an element from being part of the Suffolk Pool in the 2018/19 Budget, but the actual amount of income could be lower - or higher. (High Risk)
- **Welfare Reforms, Benefits and Council Tax Reductions** –The Budget for 2018/19 assumes that current caseloads will continue throughout next year. Stowmarket job centre will go live with Universal Credit (UC) in May 2018. The impact of the introduction of Universal Credit on the Shared Revenues Partnership workload from the areas that have gone live to date remains low, with between 1.71% and 3.82% of Council Tax Reduction caseload in receipt of UC. (Medium Risk)

- **Capital Financing Costs** - These are influenced by variable factors such as cash flow, variations in the capital programme, interest rates, availability of capital receipts and other sources of capital funding and borrowing/financing costs. As the Council looks to undertake commercial property investment and development, as opportunities arise, then the level of capital financing costs could change considerably. (Medium Risk)
 - **Income** - Whilst the Budget for 2018/19 has been prepared on the basis of trying to ensure that income estimates are realistic and achievable, with specific allowances for increased or reduced income on specific services, it is unknown as to how the economy and customer demand will fare during next year. Income has been included from the Capital Investment Fund following agreement by Council to establish the company structure, and form a further commercial development opportunity. The amounts included in the Budget are based on forecast investments and returns however variances may occur. The Council is awaiting further guidance on investment in commercial property following a consultation at the end of 2017. The outcome of this could affect the level of income received. (Medium Risk)
 - **Growth** – Following recent trends in additional growth, a number of budgets have been introduced or increased e.g. pre-application charges, planning fees and business rates. Whilst the increases are prudent compared to previous years actuals, there is a risk that there will be a downturn in growth in 2018/19, which will affect the income received. (Medium Risk)
- Inflation and Other Cost Pressures** – Allowances for inflation have been made on some budgets including major contracts, where there is a contractual requirement to do so. (Low Risk)
- 3.3 Taking all of the above into consideration, the Section 151 Officer's opinion is that the Council's Budget and estimates are reasonable but cannot be absolutely robust, so a full assurance cannot be given that there will be no unforeseen adverse variances. This is an expected and acceptable situation for any organisation that is dealing with a large number of variables. Also, the general economic situation continues to impact on expenditure and income. Provided that the minimum safe level of reserves is maintained, any variations arising as a result of lack of robustness in the estimates should be manageable.

4 Adequacy of Reserves

- 4.1 There is no available guidance on the minimum level of reserves that should be maintained. Each authority should determine a prudent level of reserves based upon their own circumstances, risk and uncertainties. Regard has been had to guidance that has been issued to CFO's and the risks and uncertainties faced.
- 4.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) states that the Council is required to maintain adequate financial reserves to meet the needs of the authority. This is the General Reserve and provides a safe level of contingency.
- 4.3 The CFO's opinion is that the minimum level of unearmarked reserves should, for the time being, be maintained at the current level of £1.05m without

REPORT MC/17/35 – REVISED APPENDIX C

increasing the risk to the Council. This represents 10% of the annual General Fund Budget, which is relatively low compared to a number of councils but is seen as acceptable, so no action is required as part of the 2018/19 Budget. This is partly based on the understanding that there are further sums available in earmarked reserves that will not be fully spent during 2018/19 as set out below.

- 4.4 Levels of earmarked reserves (excluding those relating to the Housing Revenue Account, but including the Growth and Efficiency Fund) are forecast to be £12.8m as at 31 March 2019. The level of earmarked reserves as at the 31 March 2019 will depend on the extent to which the New Homes Bonus money that is transferred to the Growth and Efficiency Fund is spent in 2018/19. The Growth and Efficiency Fund is continuing to support the delivery of the Council's Joint Strategic Plan in 2018/19.

5. Background Documents

Local Government Act 2003; Guidance Note on Local Authority Reserves and Balances – CIPFA 2003; Medium Term Financial Strategy

Katherine Steel
Assistant Director, Corporate Resources
(Section 151 Officer)